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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: | LCBNO. L-24,847
FREMONT MISCHIEF, INC. d/b/a FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
FREMONT MISCHIEF
FPROPOSED]
132 N. CANAL STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98103
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 406234
AVNNO. 2C325%A

THIS MATTER having come before the Wasﬁington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcenient Division
(Enforcement) by and through its attorneys, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General, and
ARYNA ANDERSON, Assistant Attorney General, and FREMONT MISCHIEEF, INC. d/b/a
FREMONT MISCHIEF (Licensee), by and through its representative, MICHAEL SHERLOCK,
and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement agreement for case
number 1-24,847, and the Board haﬁng considered the Stipulated Settlement Agreement and
Enforcement’s Memorandum recommending acceptance of the Stipulated Settlement
Agreement, and the Board having had the opportunity to review the file materials maintained in

this case, now therefore:
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FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD i OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
T TR . 1125 Washington Street SE
PROPOSED] : ’ PO Box 40100 i
i Olympiza, WA 98504-0100
FREMONT MISCHIEF (360} 664-9006

LCB NO. L-24,847
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement in the above
captioned case is adopted in its entirety; and the AVN for Case Number 1-24,847 is converted

to a written warning.

DATED this & 2 day of L€ £4B8ERL 2014,

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

s [ ORDHORN, THIEF
ORCEMENT AND EDUCATION DIVISION

FINAIL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
e ; . 1125 Washington Street SE
PROPOSED} ‘ PO Box 46100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
FREMONT MISCHIEF ) (360) 664-9008

LCB NO. L-24,847




10
11

12 }
1334
14 ||

{LICENSE NO, 406234
HAVN NO. 2C3259A

16
17 i

15

18

21

23
24

25 |

26

Wooe ~1 Oy WA e W bI

RECEIVED
NOV 25 2014

Liquer Contral Beard
Board Administration

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

1IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 24,847
| FREMONT MISCHIEF, INC. d/b/a STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
| FREMONT MISCHIEF AGREEMENT

132 N. CANAL STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98103

LICENSEE

The Washingion State Liguor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

| (Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General,

19§ _
| ARYNA ANDERSON, Assistant Attorney General, and FREMONT MISCHIEF, INC. d/b/a

20 | ‘

| FREMONT MISCHIEF (Licensee), by and through its representative, MICHAEL

| SHERLOCK, hereby enter into this Stipulated Settlement Agreement for Washington State
22 1

Liquor Conirol Board (Board) Case Number; 24,847, arising from Administrative Violation

| Notice (AVN) 2C3259A.
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT i ATTORNEY GEN:;“.I‘{AL OF WASHINGTON
AGREEMENT 1125 \gg Engtzglsﬂt;eet 5B
FREMONT MISCHIEF : Olympia, V\?X 98504-0100

(360 664-9006




L INTRODUCTION
The Washington State Liquor Control Board issued an AVN alleging that on or around

August 30, 2013, the above-named licensed craft distillery sold samples of spirits of its own

- production to persons for on-premises consumption, contrary to RCW 66.24.145 (2013) and/or

WAC 314.28.050 (2012). After the AVN had been issued, the law has changed, allowing craft

distilleries to sell samples of spirits. To recognize the violation of the rules as they existed at

| the time of the violation as well as the subsequent change in the law, Enforcement and the |

| Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement concerning the above-referenced AVN,

ii. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES
Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

L. Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this Agreement to avoid the time and

| expense of further liti gation.

2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right to further adminisirative review of all

| matters related to the above-referenced violation for LCB Case Number 24,847, Furthermore,

the Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in this case.
3. Enforcement agrees to convert the alleged violation in LCB Case Number
24,847 that “on or around August 30, 2013, the above-named licensed craft distillery sold

samples of spirits of its own production o persons for on-premises consumption, contrary to

 RCW 66.24.145 {2013) and/or WAC 314.28.650 (2013)” to a written waming.

4. The Licensee admits that:
On or around Aungust 30, 2013, Fremont Mischief, a licensed craft distillery, sold

sarmples of spirits of it own production lo persons for on-premises consumption,
contrary to RCW 66.24.145 (2013) and/or WAC 314.28.050 (2012).

5. The parties agree that the Ligquor Control Board will issue a written warning and

' no penalty will be assessed in this case.

STIPUTLATED SETTLEMENT % ATTORMNEY G‘I;‘JJNERAL OF WASEINGTON
AGREEMENT 1i2s Pg;ai;ngt:gi%t;w SE
FREMONT MISCHIEF | Olsanpin, WA 98504:0100

{360) 664-3006
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6. The parties recognize that this Agreement is subject fo approval by the
Washington State Liquor Control Board,

7. This agreement constitutes the final wriiten expression of all the terms of this

| agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

| Attorney General

Q}%//W s -/t

ARYNA ANDERSON, WSBA #42344 DATE

| Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Enforg

-
| Sl =1~ ff(

Z .
MICHAEL SHERI'OCK” ' DATE
Representative of Licensee

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY G‘lle;.‘lRAL OF WASHINGTON
AGREEMENT 125 Washingtou Street SE

PO Box 40100
FREMONT MISCHIEF Otyonpia, WA 98504-0100

{360} 664-200&




o Washington State
Liquor Control Board

December 4, 2014

Michael Sherlock
Fremont Mischief Inc.
d/b/a Fremont Mischief
4509 Interlake Ave N
Box 247

Seattle, WA 98103-6782

Aryna Anderson, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

LICENSEE: Fremont Mischief Inc.

TRADE NAME: Fremont Mischicf

LOCATION: 132 N Canal St, Seattle, WA 98103
LICENSE NO. 406234

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NO. 2C32594
LCB HEARING NO. 1-24,847

UBI: 602-997-048-001-0001

Dear Parties:

Please find the enclosed Final Order of the Board and Declaration of Service by Mail in the
above-referenced matter, as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.
Sincerelyj

£\
} L

Kgvin Mc€arroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures
cc:  Federal Way and Mountlake Terrace Enforcement and Education Divisions, WSLCB
Jamie Marshall, Enforcement and Education Division, WSL.CB

PO Box 43078, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 www.liq.wa.gov




WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

FREMONT MISCHIEF INC.
d/b/a FREMONT MISCHIEF
132 N CANAL ST
SEATTLE, WA 98103-8617

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 406234
AVN NO. 2C3259A

LCB NO. L-24,847

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

1 certify that | caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-

referenced matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage

Prepaid via Consolidated Mail Service for applicants and licensees, by electronic mail for

WSLCB offices, and Campus Mail via Consolidated Mail Services for state offices on the date

below to:

MICHAEL SHERIL.OCK OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
FREMONT MISCHIEF INC. MAIL STOP 40100, GCE DIVISION

d/b/a FREMONT MISCHIEF ARYNA ANDERSON,

4509 INTERLAKE AVE N ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOX 247

SEATTLE, WA 98103-6782

il
DATED this L{ day of b{{ Lo ‘M/( »2014 at Olympia, Washington.

[ ol

Kevi}{ Mchahol\l,' Adjudicﬁtive Proceedings Coordinator




